

# SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES



**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022**

UNAUDITED

# SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

## Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position - Unaudited

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

	Note	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Accounts receivable	4(d) \$	44,606	\$ 42,304
Prepaid expenses		4,694	7,708
Inventories	6	75,442	72,533
<b>Total current assets</b>		124,742	122,545
Deposits and restricted cash	10(c)	10,654	10,893
Property, plant and equipment	7	132,950	135,159
Right-of-use assets	8	55,911	58,300
<b>Total assets</b>	\$	324,257	\$ 326,897
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accruals	4(e) \$	63,607	\$ 68,425
Contract liabilities	16	2,317	153
Lease liabilities	11	16,472	17,700
Decommissioning provision	12	1,178	1,175
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		83,574	87,453
Lease liabilities	11	47,603	50,722
Long-term debt	10	170,867	176,518
Decommissioning provision	12	8,042	6,547
<b>Total liabilities</b>	\$	310,086	\$ 321,240
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Shareholders' equity	13 \$	410,632	\$ 410,632
Contributed surplus		2,459	2,459
Accumulated deficit		(411,182)	(421,795)
Cumulative translation adjustment		12,262	14,361
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	\$	14,171	\$ 5,657
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	\$	324,257	\$ 326,897

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Commitments and contingencies (Note 18)

# SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

## Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) - Unaudited

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

	Note	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
<b>Sales</b>					
Sand revenue	16	\$ 101,950	\$ 93,546	\$ 233,705	\$ 174,207
Wellsite solutions	16	23,980	16,456	54,607	31,872
Terminal services	16	998	1,584	2,340	2,476
<b>Total sales</b>		<b>126,928</b>	<b>111,586</b>	<b>290,652</b>	<b>208,555</b>
Cost of sales	17	\$ 96,764	\$ 89,869	\$ 222,691	\$ 166,472
Cost of sales - depreciation		5,249	5,177	11,294	10,970
<b>Gross margin</b>		<b>\$ 24,915</b>	<b>\$ 16,540</b>	<b>\$ 56,667</b>	<b>\$ 31,113</b>
Operating expense	17	\$ 6,016	\$ 4,801	\$ 11,900	\$ 9,137
General & administrative expense	17	3,904	2,698	8,133	5,187
Depreciation		2,733	2,707	5,824	5,361
<b>Income from operations</b>		<b>\$ 12,262</b>	<b>\$ 6,334</b>	<b>\$ 30,810</b>	<b>\$ 11,428</b>
<b>Other expense (income):</b>					
Finance expense	19	\$ 9,202	\$ 7,909	\$ 18,490	\$ 15,812
Share-based compensation expense (recovery)	14	1,934	(186)	3,471	573
Gain on asset disposal		(1,681)	(1,183)	(2,132)	(1,183)
Unrealized gain on derivative instruments		—	(4,058)	—	(2,439)
Other income		(582)	(368)	(1,138)	(531)
Other expense	20	269	262	495	2,391
Loss on sublease		—	—	3	—
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	4(f)	386	(250)	1,008	(763)
<b>Total other expense</b>		<b>9,528</b>	<b>2,126</b>	<b>20,197</b>	<b>13,860</b>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>		<b>\$ 2,734</b>	<b>\$ 4,208</b>	<b>\$ 10,613</b>	<b>\$ (2,432)</b>
<b>Income taxes</b>					
Current tax expense	9	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
<b>Total income taxes</b>		<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>
<b>Net income (loss)</b>		<b>\$ 2,734</b>	<b>\$ 4,208</b>	<b>\$ 10,613</b>	<b>\$ (2,432)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>					
Foreign currency translation adjustment (subject to recycling)		(2,504)	2,962	(2,099)	1,634
<b>Comprehensive income (loss)</b>		<b>\$ 230</b>	<b>\$ 7,170</b>	<b>\$ 8,514</b>	<b>\$ (798)</b>
<b>Earnings (loss) per share (in dollars)</b>					
Basic and diluted	15	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.31	\$ 0.78	\$ (0.18)

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

## Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity - Unaudited

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

	Common share capital			Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Accumulated Deficit	Total Equity
	Number of Shares	\$	Contributed Surplus			
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	13,545,055	\$ 410,632	\$ 2,459	\$ 14,361	\$ (421,795)	\$ 5,657
Net income					10,613	10,613
Unrealized foreign exchange loss				(2,099)		(2,099)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>13,545,055</b>	<b>\$ 410,632</b>	<b>\$ 2,459</b>	<b>\$ 12,262</b>	<b>\$ (411,182)</b>	<b>\$ 14,171</b>

	Common share capital			Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Accumulated Deficit	Total Equity
	Number of Shares	\$	Contributed Surplus			
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	13,545,055	\$ 410,632	\$ 2,459	\$ 6,460	\$ (413,025)	\$ 6,526
Net loss					(2,432)	(2,432)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain				1,634		1,634
<b>Balance at June 30, 2022</b>	<b>13,545,055</b>	<b>\$ 410,632</b>	<b>\$ 2,459</b>	<b>\$ 8,094</b>	<b>\$ (415,457)</b>	<b>\$ 5,728</b>

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

## Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Unaudited

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

	Note	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
<b>Operating Activities</b>					
Net income (loss)		\$ 2,734	\$ 4,208	\$ 10,613	\$ (2,432)
Adjusted for the following:					
Depreciation		7,982	7,884	17,118	16,331
Share-based compensation expense (recovery)	14	1,934	(186)	3,471	573
Gain on asset disposal		(1,681)	(1,183)	(2,132)	(1,183)
Finance expense	19	9,202	7,909	18,490	15,812
Unrealized gain on derivative instruments		—	(4,058)	—	(2,439)
Satisfaction of performance obligations, net of proceeds on contract liabilities	16	(33)	6,725	(153)	6,631
Payments for share-based compensation		(306)	(70)	(555)	(289)
Payments made for decommissioning provision	12	(391)	(294)	(563)	(526)
Net changes in non-cash working capital	5	(505)	(12,019)	(10,546)	(13,647)
Cash flows provided by operating activities		\$ 18,936	\$ 8,916	\$ 35,743	\$ 18,831
<b>Investing Activities</b>					
Capital expenditures		(6,214)	(4,115)	(8,812)	(6,140)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment and reimbursement of capital costs		5,573	1,246	6,024	1,246
Payments made for Peace River transaction	8	—	(368)	—	(368)
Net changes in non-cash working capital	5	2,008	(75)	1,523	(156)
Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities		\$ 1,367	\$ (3,312)	\$ (1,265)	\$ (5,418)
<b>Financing Activities</b>					
Proceeds (repayments) on long-term debt	5	(8,302)	4,828	(9,888)	2,884
Payment of lease obligations	11	(4,696)	(3,638)	(9,746)	(7,156)
Financing expense paid		(7,305)	(6,794)	(14,844)	(9,141)
Cash flows used in financing activities		\$ (20,303)	\$ (5,604)	\$ (34,478)	\$ (13,413)
Increase (decrease) in cash		\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		—	—	—	—
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>		\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

### Supplementary information for cash flows from operating activities

Interest paid	(6,739)	(6,648)	(13,984)	(8,836)
---------------	---------	---------	----------	---------

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

## Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

### 1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

Source Energy Services Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Source” or the “Company”) is a company that focuses on the integrated production and distribution of frac sand, as well as the distribution of other bulk completion materials not produced by Source. Source provides its customers with an end-to-end solution for frac sand supported by its Wisconsin and Peace River mines and processing facilities, its Western Canadian terminal network and its “last mile” logistics capabilities. Source also provides storage and logistics services for other bulk oil and gas well completion materials and has developed Sahara, a proprietary wellsite mobile sand storage and handling system.

The Company is incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act and the head and principal office is located at 500, 1060 - 7th Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2R 0C4.

### 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

#### Statement of compliance

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, and do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements. As such, they should be read in conjunction with the December 31, 2022 audited annual consolidated financial statements. These financial statements are available on SEDAR.

The policies applied in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are based on International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2023. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors (the “Board”) on August 2, 2023.

#### Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. These estimates are further described in the Company’s December 31, 2022 audited annual consolidated financial statements which can be found on SEDAR.

#### Material accounting policies

The accounting policies applied in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company’s December 31, 2022 audited annual consolidated financial statements, except as noted below:

#### Newly adopted accounting policies

The following amendments have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and were adopted by the Company effective for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023:

Standard	Description of change
Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendment to IAS 12)	This amendment changes the deferred tax initial recognition exemption, which does not apply to transactions in which both deductible and taxable temporary differences arise on initial recognition that result in the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities in the same amount.
Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendment to IAS 1)	This amendment states that a complete set of financial statements shall disclose material, rather than significant, accounting policy information.
Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendment to IAS 8)	This amendment introduces a new definition for accounting estimates.

The Company completed its assessment of the impact of the amendments and concluded that they do not have a material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

### 3. SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS

The Company’s business is seasonal in nature, with the majority of activity normally being in the first and third quarters. Lower activity levels are usually realized in the fourth quarter, as exploration and production (“E&P”) companies evaluate remaining capital spend for the year, and in the second quarter due to spring break-up. Spring break-up occurs for a period of approximately eight weeks between March and June as the frost comes out of the roads in Western Canada and hauling weight restrictions are put in place. The severity of the winter snowfalls and the amount of moisture received during this period impact the length of spring

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

break-up. As a result, the Company's operating results may vary on a quarterly basis. There are other factors that may impact the Company's activities quarter-to-quarter including commodity prices and E&P companies' completion activity levels.

#### 4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

##### (a) Risk management overview

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The Company employs risk management strategies and policies to ensure that any exposures to risk are in compliance with the Company's business objectives and risk tolerance levels. While the Board has the overall responsibility for the Company's risk management framework, the Company's management has the responsibility to administer and monitor these risks.

##### (b) Classification of financial instruments

The Company categorizes the following financial instruments at amortized cost:

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
<b>Financial instruments at amortized cost:</b>		
Trade and other receivables	44,606	42,304
Trade and other payables	65,924	68,578
Lease liabilities (includes current portion)	64,075	68,422
Long-term debt (includes current portion)	170,867	176,518

##### (c) Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate their carrying values due to the short-term maturity of those instruments. The fair value of the credit facilities approximates their carrying value as they bear interest at floating market rates consistent with market rates for similar debt.

The Company analyzes financial instruments carried at fair value by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

**Level 1:** Values based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities, accessible at the measurement date.

**Level 2:** Values based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

**Level 3:** Values based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

A financial instrument is classified as Level 3 if one or more of its unobservable inputs may significantly affect the measurement of its fair value. Appropriate inputs are chosen so that they are consistent with market evidence or management judgment. Due to the unobservable nature of the inputs, there may be uncertainty about the value of Level 3 financial instruments.

June 30, 2023	Carrying amount	Level 1	Fair Value	
			Level 2	Level 3
<b>Financial liabilities at amortized cost:</b>				
Senior secured notes	\$ 155,943	\$ —	\$ 137,852	\$ —

  

December 31, 2022	Carrying amount	Level 1	Fair Value	
			Level 2	Level 3
<b>Financial liabilities at amortized cost:</b>				
Senior secured notes	\$ 153,603	\$ —	\$ 114,739	\$ —

##### (d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Substantially all of the Company's trade and other accounts receivable are due from purchasers of proppants and logistics services and are subject to normal industry credit risk. Significant changes in industry conditions will increase the risk of not collecting receivables. Management believes the risk is materially mitigated by the size and reputation of the companies to which they extend credit.

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The Company's revenues are generally derived from a group of large and reputable oilfield exploration and production companies and oilfield services customers. Orders for proppants are subject to guidelines established by the Company's credit and collection programs. In addition to the ongoing review and monitoring of aging trade receivables, in 2022 the Company obtained trade credit insurance to further mitigate credit risk. Source's five largest customers account for 84% of the revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2023, with the three largest making up 78% (three months ended June 30, 2022, five customers accounted for 69%, three customers accounted for 54%). The Company's five largest customers account for 83% of the revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2023, with the three largest making up 73% of revenue (six months ended June 30, 2022, five customers accounted for 66%, three customers accounted for 47%). Two of those customers (four for the six months ended June 30, 2022) account for 10% or more of total revenue individually in the six months ended June 30, 2023. At June 30, 2023, approximately 93% of trade accounts receivable were insured.

As at June 30, 2023, the Company's trade and other receivables, net of loss allowances, were comprised of the following:

As at	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Not yet due	\$ 40,988	\$ 39,697
0 – 30 days	3,335	2,590
31 – 60 days	73	15
61 – 90 days	190	—
91+ days	20	2
<b>Total trade and other receivables</b>	<b>\$ 44,606</b>	<b>\$ 42,304</b>

The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers and establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts based on the lifetime expected credit loss provision. The Company uses an allowance matrix to estimate the credit losses of trade receivables which considers historical default rates as well as the days past due.

A loss allowance of \$81 was recorded as at June 30, 2023:

As at	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Balance, beginning of period	71	\$ 73
Increase (decrease) in loss allowance	10	(2)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 81</b>	<b>\$ 71</b>

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and derivative assets, if applicable. The Company is also exposed to counterparty credit risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents as well as foreign exchange forward contracts. These financial instruments are held with major financial institutions and management believes the investment grade credit ratings of these institutions minimizes this risk.

#### (e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk includes preparing operating and capital budgets and forecasts and monitoring performance against the budgets and forecasts. The Company may seek additional financing based on the results of these processes. The Company's ongoing liquidity is impacted by various external events and conditions, including foreign currency fluctuations and commodity price fluctuations as well as global economic conditions.

The financial liabilities on the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liabilities, a credit facility and senior secured notes. The Company manages this risk through detailed monitoring of budgeted and projected operating results and cash requirements.

The Company expects to repay its financial liabilities in the normal course of operations and to fund future operational and capital requirements through operating cash flow, as well as future debt and equity financings. The Company has a credit facility to facilitate the management of liquidity risk.



## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The Company's contractual cash outflows relating to financial liabilities are outlined in the table below:

As at June 30, 2023	Total	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028 and beyond
Accounts payable and accruals	\$ 63,607	\$ 63,607	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Lease liabilities <sup>(1)</sup>	\$ 80,036	\$ 10,570	\$ 16,493	\$ 10,325	\$ 6,712	\$ 5,443	\$ 30,493
Credit facility <sup>(2)</sup>	\$ 17,116	\$ —	\$ 17,116	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Notes payable <sup>(3)</sup>	\$ 191,172	\$ 8,739	\$ 17,341	\$ 165,092	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

#### Notes:

(1) Includes interest for future periods.

(2) The timing and amount of interest payments on such balances will fluctuate depending on balances outstanding and applicable interest rates.

(3) Includes interest for future periods and assumes the Company will pay interest in cash at 10.5% through maturity.

#### (f) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's net earnings or the value of financial instruments and are largely outside the control of the Company. The objective of the Company is to manage and mitigate market risk exposures within acceptable limits while maximizing returns. Primary market risks are as follows:

##### *Foreign currency risk*

The Company is exposed to currency price risk on sales denominated in United States ("US") dollars to the extent that the receipt of payment of the US denominated accounts receivable are subject to fluctuations in the related foreign exchange rate. In addition, foreign currency risk exists on the cost of manufacturing of inventory for sale to the extent that the payment of those costs are foreign denominated accounts payable and are subject to fluctuations in the foreign exchange rate. Included in accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities at June 30, 2023 are \$26,563 (December 31, 2022 - \$11,861) and \$21,863 (December 31, 2022 - \$26,749) denominated in foreign currency, respectively. The net effect of each 1% change in foreign exchange would impact net loss by \$81 for the three months ended June 30, 2023 (\$679 for the three months ended June 30, 2022) and \$653 for the six months ended June 30, 2023 (\$1,065 for the six months ended June 30, 2022).

##### *Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that changes in market interest rates impact borrowings under its floating rate asset backed loan facility. The Company is exposed to interest rate price risk on long-term debt that bears interest at floating rates. The net effect of each 1% change in market interest rates would impact the related interest expense (income) for the Company's floating rate borrowings by \$171 at June 30, 2023 (\$266 at December 31, 2022). The Company had no derivative contracts in place as at or during the periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 with respect to managing interest rate risk.

#### (g) Capital management

The Company's capital management policy is to maintain a strong capital base that optimizes the Company's ability to grow, maintain shareholder and creditor confidence and to provide a platform to create value for its common shareholders. The Company's management is responsible for managing the Company's capital and does so through regular reviews of financial information including budgets and forecasts. The Company's directors are responsible for overseeing this process. The Company considers its capital structure to include equity, senior secured notes, credit facilities and leases.

The Company monitors capital based on its current working capital, available credit line, projected cash flow from operations and anticipated capital expenditures. In order to manage its capital structure, the Company prepares annual capital expenditure and operating budgets, which are updated as necessary. The annual and updated budgets are prepared by the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue share capital, seek debt financing and adjust its capital spending to manage its current and projected capital structure. The Company's ability to raise additional debt or equity financing is impacted by external conditions, including global economic conditions. The Company continually monitors economic and general business conditions.

The Company's share capital is not subject to external restrictions; however, the amount of the operating facility available for use is determined by levels of accounts receivable and inventory. Pursuant to the credit agreement, the Company is subject to externally imposed capital requirements for the ABL facility. Refer to Note 10(b) for additional information.

The Company's capital management policy has not changed during the periods ended June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.

# SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

## Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

### 5. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Changes in non-cash operating assets and liabilities for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Accounts receivable	\$ 12,858	\$ 899	\$ (2,021)	\$ (18,616)
Prepaid expenses	(10)	479	2,962	1,988
Inventories	(5,775)	(6,366)	(3,744)	(3,870)
Accounts payable and accruals	(7,578)	(7,031)	(7,743)	6,851
<b>Changes in non-cash working capital</b>	<b>\$ (505)</b>	<b>\$ (12,019)</b>	<b>\$ (10,546)</b>	<b>\$ (13,647)</b>

Changes in non-cash investing assets and liabilities for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Accounts payable and accruals	\$ 2,008	\$ (75)	\$ 1,523	\$ (156)
<b>Changes in non-cash working capital</b>	<b>\$ 2,008</b>	<b>\$ (75)</b>	<b>\$ 1,523</b>	<b>\$ (156)</b>

Changes in long-term debt for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022 were as follows:

	Senior secured notes	ABL facility and senior secured term loan
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 147,350	\$ 35,279
<i>Cash changes:</i>		
Proceeds	—	178,636
Repayments	—	(189,559)
<i>Non-cash and other changes:</i>		
Extinguishment of debt <sup>(1)</sup>	—	862
Interest <sup>(2)</sup>	2,442	—
Accretion <sup>(3)</sup>	3,811	1,115
Consent fee <sup>(4)</sup>	1,635	—
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	—	1,100
Financing costs incurred	(1,635)	(5,263)
As at December 31, 2022	\$ 153,603	\$ 22,170
<i>Cash changes:</i>		
Proceeds	—	304,649
Repayments	—	(314,537)
<i>Non-cash and other changes:</i>		
Accretion <sup>(3)</sup>	2,340	1,328
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	—	421
Financing costs incurred	—	(159)
<b>As at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>\$ 155,943</b>	<b>\$ 13,872</b>

#### Notes:

- (1) On October 14, 2022 the Company entered into a new credit facility which resulted in a loss on extinguishment of debt related to the Prior ABL and Term loan (as defined below). Refer to Note 10 for additional information.
- (2) The Company paid interest in kind, at a rate of 12.5%, for the February 15, 2022 payment. Refer to Note 10 for additional information.
- (3) Includes accretion of deferred financing fees and amounts related to accretion of the senior secured notes to their aggregate principal value.
- (4) Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Supplemental Indenture (as defined below), a one percent consent fee was paid in kind to the noteholders upon closing of the new credit facility. Refer to Note 10 for additional information.

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

#### 6. INVENTORIES

Inventory consists of three main classifications:

As at	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Unprocessed sand and work in progress	\$ 53,610	\$ 38,971
Sand available for shipment	17,639	29,384
Spare parts and supplies	4,193	4,178
<b>Total inventories</b>	<b>\$ 75,442</b>	<b>\$ 72,533</b>

Spare parts and supplies are for routine facilities maintenance. Included in the inventory balance is depreciation expense related to sand-producing properties of \$9,533 as at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 - \$9,486). The total amount of inventory expensed through cost of sales during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 was \$75,260 and \$174,518, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$74,649 and \$137,077, respectively). No inventory write-downs or reversals of prior write-downs were recorded during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023.

#### 7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land & Building	Equipment & Vehicles	Other	Construction in Progress	Mine Preparation Costs	Total
<b>Cost</b>						
Balance as at December 31, 2021	\$ 203,272	\$ 196,335	\$ 6,350	\$ 23,076	\$ 17,610	\$ 446,643
Additions <sup>(1)</sup>	(322)	73	21	8,868	5,806	14,446
Disposals	(769)	(1,859)	—	—	—	(2,628)
Completed construction in progress	553	5,275	—	(5,828)	—	—
Transfers	—	1,727	40	—	—	1,767
Exchange differences	10,101	9,393	235	319	1,376	21,424
Balance as at December 31, 2022	\$ 212,835	\$ 210,944	\$ 6,646	\$ 26,435	\$ 24,792	\$ 481,652
Additions	2,129	—	—	2,755	6,057	10,941
Disposals	(3,447)	(2,527)	(20)	—	—	(5,994)
Completed construction in progress	69	170	25	(264)	—	—
Exchange differences	(3,603)	(3,308)	(84)	(110)	(599)	(7,704)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>\$207,983</b>	<b>\$205,279</b>	<b>\$6,567</b>	<b>\$28,816</b>	<b>\$30,250</b>	<b>\$478,895</b>

#### Note:

(1) Includes changes in estimates for the decommissioning provision due to an increase in risk-free rates (refer to Note 12 for additional information).

	Land & Building	Equipment & Vehicles	Other	Construction in Progress	Mine Preparation Costs	Total
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
Balance as at December 31, 2021	\$ (140,677)	\$ (150,942)	\$ (6,224)	\$ —	\$ (16,865)	\$ (314,708)
Depreciation	(5,797)	(7,307)	(69)	—	(3,918)	(17,091)
Disposals	423	1,791	—	—	—	2,214
Transfers	—	(1,010)	(35)	—	—	(1,045)
Exchange differences	(7,090)	(7,264)	(233)	—	(1,276)	(15,863)
Balance as at December 31, 2022	\$ (153,141)	\$ (164,732)	\$ (6,561)	\$ —	\$ (22,059)	\$ (346,493)
Depreciation	(2,876)	(3,743)	(12)	—	(3,084)	(9,715)
Disposals	1,872	2,527	20	—	—	4,419
Exchange differences	2,568	2,645	81	—	550	5,844
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>\$ (151,577)</b>	<b>\$ (163,303)</b>	<b>\$ (6,472)</b>	<b>\$ —</b>	<b>\$ (24,593)</b>	<b>\$ (345,945)</b>
<b>Carrying amounts</b>						
December 31, 2022	\$ 59,694	\$ 46,212	\$ 85	\$ 26,435	\$ 2,733	\$ 135,159
<b>June 30, 2023</b>	<b>\$ 56,406</b>	<b>\$ 41,976</b>	<b>\$ 95</b>	<b>\$ 28,816</b>	<b>\$ 5,657</b>	<b>\$ 132,950</b>

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Assets under construction represent facilities that are being built at period end and are not amortized until the asset is deemed to be ready for use. Once deemed ready for use, the assets under construction will be allocated to their corresponding capital asset group and commence depreciating. No indicators of impairment or impairment reversal were noted as at June 30, 2023.

#### 8. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

	Land & Building	Equipment & Vehicles	Rail cars	Peace River Facility <sup>(1)</sup>	Total
<b>Cost</b>					
Balance as at December 31, 2021	\$ 6,622	\$ 23,713	\$ 41,742	\$ —	\$ 72,077
Additions	3,302	7,296	7,863	26,865	45,326
Expired leases	—	(2,243)	(363)	—	(2,606)
Transfers	—	(1,767)	—	—	(1,767)
Exchange differences	53	1,469	2,876	—	4,398
Balance as at December 31, 2022	\$ 9,977	\$ 28,468	\$ 52,118	\$ 26,865	\$ 117,428
Additions	1,533	2,724	1,590	—	5,847
Expired leases	—	(95)	—	—	(95)
Exchange differences	(63)	(583)	(1,175)	—	(1,821)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>\$ 11,447</b>	<b>\$ 30,514</b>	<b>\$ 52,533</b>	<b>\$ 26,865</b>	<b>\$ 121,359</b>

#### Note:

(1) On April 12, 2022, the Company entered into a transaction with Canadian Silica Industries to assume operation of its Peace River mine through a mining services agreement and a lease agreement for its frac sand processing facilities. As a result of the transaction, the Company recognized a right-of-use asset of \$26,865 and a corresponding lease obligation related to the sand processing facilities.

	Land & Building	Equipment & Vehicles	Rail cars	Peace River Facility	Total
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
Balance as at December 31, 2021	(3,878)	(13,640)	(27,745)	\$ —	(45,263)
Depreciation	(1,761)	(5,133)	(6,334)	(1,281)	(14,509)
Expired leases	—	2,243	363	—	2,606
Transfers	—	1,045	—	—	1,045
Exchange differences	(26)	(896)	(2,085)	—	(3,007)
Balance as at December 31, 2022	\$ (5,665)	\$ (16,381)	\$ (35,801)	\$ (1,281)	\$ (59,128)
Depreciation	(1,272)	(2,313)	(3,162)	(891)	(7,638)
Expired leases	—	95	—	—	95
Exchange differences	19	368	836	—	1,223
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>\$ (6,918)</b>	<b>\$ (18,231)</b>	<b>\$ (38,127)</b>	<b>\$ (2,172)</b>	<b>\$ (65,448)</b>
<b>Carrying amounts</b>					
December 31, 2022	\$ 4,312	\$ 12,087	\$ 16,317	\$ 25,584	\$ 58,300
<b>June 30, 2023</b>	<b>\$ 4,529</b>	<b>\$ 12,283</b>	<b>\$ 14,406</b>	<b>\$ 24,693</b>	<b>\$ 55,911</b>

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

#### 9. INCOME TAXES

Consistent with the prior year, deferred income tax benefits have not been recognized in respect of temporary differences.

The following table reconciles the Company's expected income tax expense relative to the current effective Canadian statutory rate of 23% (2022 - 23%) for the periods indicated:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ 2,734	\$ 4,208	\$ 10,613	\$ (2,432)
Statutory income tax rate	23.00 %	23.00 %	23.00 %	23.00 %
Expected income taxes	629	968	2,441	(559)
<i>Increase (decrease) in taxes from:</i>				
Non-deductible expenses	282	123	489	240
Share-based compensation	69	7	102	19
Unrealized foreign exchange and derivatives	—	(467)	—	(281)
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(781)	(328)	(2,587)	1,133
Rate differential on foreign activities	(64)	(200)	(317)	(414)
Other	(135)	(103)	(128)	(138)
<b>Total income tax expense</b>	<b>\$ —</b>	<b>\$ —</b>	<b>\$ —</b>	<b>\$ —</b>

The Company has Canadian and foreign non-capital losses as at June 30, 2023 of \$99,938 (December 31, 2022 - \$124,238) and \$16,891 (December 31, 2022 - \$11,668), respectively. Canadian and foreign losses begin to expire in 2037.

#### 10. LONG-TERM DEBT

As at	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Senior secured notes, due March 15, 2025, bearing interest at 10.5% per annum (a)	\$ 155,943	\$ 153,603
ABL facility maturing September 2024, with interest based on floating rates (b)	17,116	26,583
Unamortized debt issuance costs for the ABL facility (b)	(3,244)	(4,413)
Other long-term debt <sup>(1)</sup>	1,052	745
<b>Total long-term debt</b>	<b>\$ 170,867</b>	<b>\$ 176,518</b>
Less: current portion	—	—
<b>Long-term portion</b>	<b>\$ 170,867</b>	<b>\$ 176,518</b>

**Note:**

(1) Includes amounts related to the Company's share-based compensation plan. Refer to Note 14 for additional information.

##### (a) Senior secured notes

On December 30, 2020, Source issued \$142,238 in aggregate principal of senior secured notes (the "Notes"), which bear interest at 10.5% and mature March 15, 2025. The Company deferred payment of interest owed in cash and paid interest in kind, at a rate of 12.5%, for all quarterly interest payments due on or before February 15, 2022, through the issuance of \$21,220 of additional notes. Further, the Company incurred a consent fee in 2022 of \$1,635 as a result of the new credit facility, which was paid in kind, as discussed below. The Notes are secured by a fixed and floating charge over all assets of the business and have a second charge on accounts receivable and inventory.

The Notes contain prepayment options, whereby the Company may redeem all or a part of the Notes plus accrued and unpaid interest. The Notes also contain a mandatory redemption feature for each fiscal year whereby Source shall redeem the portion of outstanding principal and accrued interest for the Notes that equals 50% of excess cash flows greater than \$10,000 in the applicable fiscal year. Excess cash flows are defined as cash flows provided by operating activities, less maintenance capital expenditures, amounts paid for lease obligations, taxes and amounts of interest or principal prepayments on the credit facilities or Notes incurred in the applicable fiscal year. No mandatory redemptions were required for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Interest expense on the Notes was \$4,322 and \$8,596, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$4,279 and \$8,837, respectively).

##### (b) ABL facility

On October 14, 2022, the Company closed a revolving asset backed senior credit facility (the "ABL") with a syndicate comprised of FGI Worldwide LLC ("FGI") and CIT Northbridge Credit, as advised by CIT Asset Management LLC ("CIT"), providing access to

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

funding of US\$55,000. The Company also entered into a supplemental indenture that governs the Notes (the "Supplemental Indenture") which permitted Source to execute the new ABL credit facility in exchange for a one percent consent fee to the noteholders which was paid in kind on closing.

The ABL facility bears interest at the Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR"), plus applicable margin, and is secured by a first lien charge on cash, the accounts receivable and inventory of the Company and a second lien charge on all other assets of the business. The ABL facility matures on the earlier of October 14, 2025 or six months prior to the maturity of the Notes, with amounts available under the ABL subject to a borrowing base formula applied to accounts receivable.

Key financial covenants of the ABL facility include:

- a fixed charge coverage ratio of 1:15:1 tested each fiscal calendar month and prior to a distribution based on trailing twelve months inputs;
- maximum capital expenditures for each fiscal year equal to the lesser of \$13,500 or 35% of trailing twelve months of earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization; and
- a minimum level of excess availability of \$5,000.

Additional terms of the Supplemental Indenture include a limit on capital expenditures incurred beyond overburden removal, mine development and maintenance activities, and limits on incurrences of additional debt and liens by Source. At June 30, 2023, Source was in compliance with all of its covenants.

Upon closing of the ABL facility, Source repaid all outstanding draws on the Prior ABL and Term Loan (as defined below). The execution of the ABL resulted in an extinguishment of the Prior ABL facility and Term Loan and the Company recognized a loss on extinguishment of debt of \$862 for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Any excess cash on hand is applied against amounts drawn on the ABL facility and at June 30, 2023, \$17,116 was drawn (less unamortized finance costs of \$3,244 for a net balance of \$13,872) (June 30, 2022 - \$nil). Including the minimum availability covenant, as noted above, there was \$13,629 of availability on the facility at June 30, 2023.

Interest on the ABL facility amounted to \$961 and \$2,528, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$nil).

#### (c) Prior ABL facility

The Company had an ABL facility (the "Prior ABL") that would have matured on September 30, 2023, and bore interest based on the bank's prime lending rate and CDOR or LIBOR rates, plus an applicable margin. The Prior ABL was secured by a floating first lien charge on the accounts receivable and inventory of the Company under a general business security agreement and a second lien charge on all other assets of the business. The amount available under the general operating facility was subject to a borrowing base formula applied to accounts receivable and inventories. As noted above, on October 14, 2022 the Prior ABL was extinguished, resulting in no amounts drawn on the facility at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 - \$nil). At June 30, 2022 there was \$11,767 of availability on the facility.

Interest on the Prior ABL facility amounted to \$982 and \$2,034, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022.

The Prior ABL facility included a US\$8,500 standby letter of credit facility which was not extinguished under the terms of the ABL facility. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the standby letter of credit facility was increased to US\$13,500. The Prior ABL also included an amount committed to supporting letters of credit under the facility which were transferred to deposits upon closing of the ABL facility and resulted in \$10,654 classified as non-current assets on the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 - \$10,893). The amounts on deposit are required to secure letters of credit issued in respect of reclamation obligations related to mining operations in Wisconsin. Of the total amount held on deposit, \$7,466 is restricted cash at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 - \$7,632).

#### (d) Senior secured term loan

Source had an additional credit facility in the form of a senior secured term loan (the "Term Loan") that would have matured on September 30, 2023. The Term Loan bore interest at Canadian prime plus 6% and was secured by a fixed and floating first charge over all assets of the business. As noted above, the outstanding balance of \$10,500 was repaid and the facility was extinguished.

Interest on the Term Loan was \$243 and \$621, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022.

The effective interest rate realized on long-term debt for the six months ended June 30, 2023 was 12.0% (December 31, 2022 - 11.9%).

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

#### 11. LEASE LIABILITIES

As at	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 68,422	\$ 38,436
Lease additions <sup>(1)</sup>	3,164	38,500
Lease modifications	3,004	5,229
Lease payments	(9,746)	(15,751)
Exchange differences	(769)	2,008
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 64,075</b>	<b>\$ 68,422</b>
Less: current portion	(16,472)	(17,700)
<b>Long-term portion</b>	<b>\$ 47,603</b>	<b>\$ 50,722</b>

**Note:**

(1) On April 12, 2022, the Company entered into a transaction with Canadian Silica Industries to assume operation of its Peace River mine through a mining services agreement and a lease agreement for its frac sand processing facilities. As a result of the transaction, the Company recognized a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease obligation of \$25,497 related to the sand processing facilities.

The Company enters into lease arrangements related to rail cars, equipment and vehicles, office buildings and surface leases. Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments at the incremental borrowing rate of 8%. Leases with a lease term of twelve months or less for certain classes of assets and low-value assets of \$41 and \$85, respectively, were expensed to cost of sales or operating expense in the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$62 and \$128, respectively). The Company recognized \$1,245 and \$2,519, respectively, of interest on lease liabilities for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$1,088 and \$1,766, respectively).

#### 12. DECOMMISSIONING PROVISION

As at	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 7,722	\$ 8,608
Liabilities incurred	225	404
Liabilities settled	(563)	(1,251)
Accretion	149	246
Changes in estimates	1,900	(782)
Exchange differences	(213)	497
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 9,220</b>	<b>\$ 7,722</b>
Less: current portion	(1,178)	(1,175)
<b>Long-term portion</b>	<b>\$ 8,042</b>	<b>\$ 6,547</b>

The Company's decommissioning provision relates to reclamation of land and facilities where its mines operate. Management estimates the costs to abandon and reclaim its properties based on current reclamation technology, acres disturbed and the estimated time period in which these costs will be incurred in the future. The total future estimate of undiscounted cash flows required to settle the provision has been discounted using an inflation rate of 2.83% and risk-free rates of 3.15% for expenditures planned within the next ten years and 3.22% for longer-term expenditures at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 - 1.94%, 3.31% and 3.29%, respectively). The majority of these costs are expected to occur between 6 and 38 years.

#### 13. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. The following table outlines the issued and outstanding common shares as at June 30, 2023:

(stated in thousands, except share amounts)	Number of shares	Amount
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2023</b>	<b>13,545,055</b>	<b>\$ 410,632</b>

#### 14. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

##### (a) Option plan

The Company's option plan allows for the granting of options to purchase common shares to a maximum number equal to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Options vest over three years and expire after five years. As at June 30, 2023 and 2022, no options were outstanding.

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

#### (b) Other share-based compensation plans

The Company has share-based compensation plans that allow for deferred share unit (“DSU”), restricted share unit (“RSU”), and performance share unit (“PSU”) to be granted to directors and certain employees. The RSUs vest 1/3 on the anniversary date of the grant over a three-year period. Subject to achievement of performance criteria set out by the Board, the PSUs awarded vest 1/3 on the anniversary date of the grant over a three-year period. The RSUs and PSUs may be settled in cash or shares and accordingly are considered a liability-settled award for accounting purposes as they are expected to be settled for cash payment. At June 30, 2023, a liability of \$2,437 has been recorded for these units, of which \$2,111 has been classified as current (December 31, 2022 - \$859 and \$580, respectively).

The DSUs vest and are expensed over the earlier of five years or when a director or other participant ceases in their role and are payable only when a director or participant leaves the Company. The DSUs are expected to be settled for cash payment and accordingly are considered a liability-settled award for accounting purposes. At June 30, 2023, a liability of \$1,163 has been recorded for these units, of which \$833 has been classified as current (December 31, 2022 - \$270 and \$91, respectively).

The fair value of the RSUs, PSUs and DSUs was determined using the Company’s share price at period end and a forfeiture rate of 5%. The following table provides a summary of the status of the Company’s liability-settled compensation plans and changes during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022:

(number of units)	RSU	PSU	DSU
Balance as at December 31, 2021	248,027	375,577	165,734
Granted	117,500	286,500	79,000
Exercised	(133,747)	(111,007)	—
Forfeited	(1,056)	(254)	—
Balance as at December 31, 2022	230,724	550,816	244,734
Granted	127,500	355,854	162,211
Exercised	(106,561)	(37,542)	(23,779)
Forfeited	(21,666)	(80,233)	—
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>229,997</b>	<b>788,895</b>	<b>383,166</b>
<b>Vested as at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>249,234</b>	<b>110,278</b>

#### (c) Share appreciation rights

In 2021, the Company authorized a SAR plan for certain employees. These units vest 1/3 on the anniversary date of the grant over a three-year period and are settled for cash payment. The SARs are considered a liability-settled award for accounting purposes and were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following inputs:

	June 30, 2023			December 31, 2022	
	2023 Grant	2022 Grant	2021 Grant	2022 Grant	2021 Grant
Forfeiture rate (%)	10 %	10 %	10 %	9 %	9 %
Volatility (%)	107 %	107 %	107 %	122 %	122 %
Risk free interest rate (%)	3.00 %	3.75 %	3.75 %	3.75 %	3.75 %
Dividend yield (%)	— %	— %	— %	— %	— %
Option life (years)	2.69	1.85	0.72	2.34	1.21
Exercise price	\$ 2.22	\$ 1.84	\$ 1.54	\$ 1.84	\$ 1.54
Share price <sup>(1)</sup>	\$ 4.43	\$ 5.33	\$ 5.12	\$ 2.03	\$ 1.83

**Note:**

(1) The share price for the 2023 and 2022 grants is based on the year-to-date volume weighted average share price (“VWAP”). For the 2021 grant, the share price is based on the VWAP for the twenty days preceding the measurement date.



## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

As at June 30, 2023, a liability of \$687 has been recorded for the number of SARs outstanding:

	SARs Outstanding	Average Exercise Price	Weighted Exercise Price
Balance as at December 31, 2021	224,000	\$	1.54
Granted	184,500	\$	1.84
Forfeited	(43,500)	\$	1.67
Balance as at December 31, 2022	365,000	\$	1.68
Granted	200,000	\$	2.22
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>565,000</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1.87</b>
<b>Vested as at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>194,167</b>		
<b>Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)</b>			<b>1.75</b>

Total share-based compensation expense (recovery) for all share-based payment plans was \$1,934 and \$3,471, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$(186) and \$573, respectively).

## 15. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

### Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 was based on the earnings (loss) available to holders of common shares of \$2,734 and \$10,613, respectively, (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$4,208 and \$(2,432), respectively), and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 of 13,545,055. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by adjusting the earnings (loss) and number of shares for the effects of potential dilution, which are comprised of restricted and performance share units granted to employees. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, Source had 1,091,097, and 989,976, respectively, of shares outstanding that could have a potentially dilutive effect in a future period (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - 743,851 and 662,070, respectively).

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Weighted average common shares outstanding, end of period	13,545,055	13,545,055	13,545,055	13,545,055
Earnings (loss) per share				
Basic and diluted	0.20	0.31	0.78	(0.18)

## 16. REVENUE

The following table presents the Company's sales, disaggregated by revenue source for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Revenue from contracts with customers:				
Sand revenue	\$ 101,950	\$ 93,546	\$ 233,705	\$ 174,207
Wellsite solutions	23,980	16,456	54,607	31,872
Terminal services	864	1,417	2,038	2,141
Total revenue from contracts with customers	\$ 126,794	\$ 111,419	\$ 290,350	\$ 208,220
Storage facilities <sup>(1)</sup>	134	167	302	335
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>\$ 126,928</b>	<b>\$ 111,586</b>	<b>\$ 290,652</b>	<b>\$ 208,555</b>

### Note:

(1) Storage facilities includes revenue for proppant storage at terminals as well as longer term Sahara rentals.

# SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

## Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

### Contract Liabilities

The following table provides a summary of the contract liabilities for the periods below:

As at	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 153	\$ 94
Cash proceeds <sup>(1)</sup>	2,317	11,301
Satisfaction of performance obligations	(153)	(11,242)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 2,317</b>	<b>\$ 153</b>
Less: current portion	(2,317)	(153)
<b>Long-term portion</b>	<b>\$ —</b>	<b>\$ —</b>

#### Note:

(1) In June, 2023, Source executed a contract to construct a Sahara unit on behalf of a customer. Capital costs incurred were fully reimbursed during the period.

## 17. OPERATING AND GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

The Company presents its expenses on the interim condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss using the function of expense method whereby expenses are classified according to their function within the Company. This method was selected as it is more closely aligned with the Company's business structure. The Company's functions under IFRS are as follows:

- Cost of sales;
- Operating; and
- General & administrative.

Cost of sales includes direct operating costs (including product costs, direct labour and overhead costs) and depreciation on assets relating to operations. Additional information on the nature of expenses is as follows:

Three months ended June 30,	2023				2022			
	COS	OPEX	G&A	Total	COS	OPEX	G&A	Total
Direct material	\$ 75,260	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 75,260	\$ 74,649	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 74,649
Salary costs	4,073	2,761	2,999	9,833	3,553	2,057	1,858	7,468
Equipment costs	1,135	913	3	2,051	573	542	—	1,115
Transportation costs	16,145	—	—	16,145	10,802	—	—	10,802
Facility costs	151	417	2	570	292	388	16	696
Selling costs	—	1,925	(24)	1,901	—	1,814	(39)	1,775
Administration costs	—	—	924	924	—	—	863	863
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 96,764</b>	<b>\$ 6,016</b>	<b>\$ 3,904</b>	<b>\$106,684</b>	<b>\$ 89,869</b>	<b>\$ 4,801</b>	<b>\$ 2,698</b>	<b>\$ 97,368</b>

Six months ended June 30,	2023				2022			
	COS	OPEX	G&A	Total	COS	OPEX	G&A	Total
Direct material	\$174,518	\$ —	\$ —	\$174,518	\$137,077	\$ —	\$ —	\$137,077
Salary costs	8,170	5,227	6,251	19,648	6,719	3,951	3,557	14,227
Equipment costs	2,052	1,883	3	3,938	1,281	1,161	—	2,442
Transportation costs	37,647	—	—	37,647	20,982	—	—	20,982
Facility costs	304	847	10	1,161	413	793	29	1,235
Selling costs	—	3,943	10	3,953	—	3,232	38	3,270
Administration costs	—	—	1,859	1,859	—	—	1,563	1,563
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$222,691</b>	<b>\$ 11,900</b>	<b>\$ 8,133</b>	<b>\$242,724</b>	<b>\$166,472</b>	<b>\$ 9,137</b>	<b>\$ 5,187</b>	<b>\$180,796</b>

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

#### 18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company has commitments regarding physical natural gas contracts which expire between October 2023 and October 2026, as well as various IT software subscriptions through 2026. Estimated annual commitments are as follows:

2023	\$	1,104
2024	\$	2,073
2025	\$	831
2026	\$	702
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>4,710</b>

Additionally, under the terms of the Peace River facility lease (as described in Note 11), the Company is exposed to potential future cash outflows for variable lease payments which commence when production exceeds 150,000 metric tonnes per year. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, no variable lease payments were incurred under the terms of the lease agreement (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$nil).

In the ordinary course of conducting business, the Company occasionally becomes involved in legal proceedings relating to contracts, environmental issues or other matters. While the amount of any proceeding or litigation is inherently uncertain, management of the Company believes that the outcome of any pending or threatened actions will not have a material adverse effect on the business or financial condition of the Company, except as noted below:

The Company is currently pursuing claims against certain organizations in respect of damages related to the structural failure of assets at its Fox Creek terminal facility (refer to Note 20 for additional information). The Company intends to pursue this matter for which the damages, if awarded to the Company in their entirety, could be a material amount. However, litigation is inherently uncertain and a favourable outcome cannot be assured.

#### 19. FINANCE EXPENSE

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Interest	\$ 6,547	\$ 6,618	\$ 13,676	\$ 13,286
Accretion <sup>(1)</sup>	1,959	1,132	3,817	2,203
Other	696	159	997	323
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 9,202</b>	<b>\$ 7,909</b>	<b>\$ 18,490</b>	<b>\$ 15,812</b>

**Note:**

(1) Includes accretion of deferred financing fees, amounts related to accretion of the Notes to their aggregate principal value, and accretion of the Company's decommissioning provision.

#### 20. OTHER EXPENSE

In May 2019, an incident occurred during the construction of assets to provide additional storage capacity at the Company's Fox Creek terminal facility which resulted in the dismantlement of all related assets. In relation to the legal proceedings discussed in Note 18, the Company incurred costs of \$269 and \$495, respectively, recorded as other expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$262 and \$2,391, respectively).

Additionally, a one-time retirement payment of \$2,347 was included in other expense for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

#### 21. SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION

The Company has determined that it operates in a single operating and reportable segment. Total external revenues and assets by geographical location are summarized in the table below:

Sales for the three months ended June 30,	Canadian Operations	US Operations	Corporate <sup>(1)</sup>	Total
2023	\$ 124,425	\$ 2,503	\$ —	\$ 126,928
2022	\$ 108,549	\$ 3,037	\$ —	\$ 111,586

  

Sales for the six months ended June 30,	Canadian Operations	US Operations	Corporate <sup>(1)</sup>	Total
2023	\$ 284,762	\$ 5,890	\$ —	\$ 290,652
2022	\$ 202,633	\$ 5,922	\$ —	\$ 208,555

## SOURCE ENERGY SERVICES LTD.

### Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited

As at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>Canadian Operations</b>		<b>US Operations</b>		<b>Corporate<sup>(1)</sup></b>		<b>Total</b>
<b>June 30, 2023</b>	\$	<b>146,266</b>	\$	<b>162,218</b>	\$	<b>15,773</b>	\$	<b>324,257</b>
December 31, 2022	\$	145,799	\$	164,726	\$	16,372	\$	326,897

**Note:**

(1) Corporate operations are included for informational purposes only.